
 

 

AGENDA 

 
 

 
ENVIRONMENT AND HIGHWAYS SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 

 
10.00 am THURSDAY, 1 SEPTEMBER 2016 

 
MEETING ROOM, GNOLL COUNTRY PARK 

 

 
 
 

PART 1 
 

1.  To receive any declarations of interest from Members   
 

2.  To receive the Minutes of the Environment and Highways Scrutiny 
Committee held on 7th July 2016.  (Pages 5 - 10) 
 

3.  To receive the Scrutiny Forward Work Programme 2016/2017.  
(Pages 11 - 14) 
 

4.  To scrutinise information and monitoring issues being reported by:   
 
Report of the Head of Streetcare 
 

5.  Corporate Improvement Objective - Reduce, Reuse, Recycle 
Report - Quarter 1 2016-17  (Pages 15 - 24) 
 
Report of the Head of Engineering and Transport 
 

6.  Road Safety Report Card  (Pages 25 - 38) 
 

7.  Engineering Services Report Card  (Pages 39 - 50) 
 

8.  To select appropriate items from the Cabinet Board Agenda for pre-
scrutiny (Cabinet Board reports enclosed for Scrutiny Members).   
 

9.  Any urgent items (whether public or exempt) at the discretion of the 
Chairman pursuant to Section 100B (4) (b) of the Local 



Government Act 1972   
 

10.  Access to Meetings to resolve to exclude the public for the following 
item(s) pursuant to Section 100A(4) and (5) of the Local 
Government Act 1972 and the relevant exempt paragraphs of Part 
4 of Schedule 12A to the above Act.   
 
PART 2 
 

11.  To select appropriate private items from the Cabinet Board Agenda 
for pre-scrutiny (Cabinet Board Reports enclosed for Scrutiny 
Members).   
 

 
S.Phillips 

Chief Executive 
 

Civic Centre 
Port Talbot Wednesday, 24 August 2016 
 
 
 
Committee Membership:  
 
Chairperson: Councillor I.D.Williams 

 
  

 
Councillors: 
 

M.Crowley, D.W.Davies, Mrs.R.Davies, S.K.Hunt, 
I.B.James, R.James, E.E.Jones, C.Morgan, 
S.Rahaman and Mrs.A.Wingrave 
 

 
 
Notes:  
 
 (1)  If Committee Members or non-Committee Members wish to have 

relevant items put on the agenda for future meetings, then please 
notify the Chief Executive/Chair eight days before the meeting. 

 
(2) If non-Committee Members wish to attend for an item of interest, then 

prior notification needs to be given (by 12.00 noon on the day before 



the meeting).  Non-Committee Members may speak but not vote, or 
move or second any motion. 

 
(3) For pre scrutiny arrangements, the Chair will normally recommend 

forthcoming executive items for discussion/challenge.  It is also open 
to Committee Members to request items to be raised - though 
Members are asked to be selective here in regard to important 
issues. 

 
(4) The relevant Cabinet Board Members will also be invited to be 

present at the meeting for Scrutiny/ Consultation purposes. 
 
(5) Would the Scrutiny Committee Members please bring the Cabinet 

Board papers with them to the meeting. 
 



This page is intentionally left blank



- 1 - 
 

70716 

ENVIRONMENT AND HIGHWAYS SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 
 

(Committee Rooms A/B - Neath Civic Centre) 
 

Members Present:  7 July 2016 
 
 
Chairperson: 
 

Councillor I.D.Williams 
 

Vice Chairperson: 
 

Councillor  
 

Councillors: 
 

D.W.Davies, Mrs.R.Davies, S.K.Hunt, 
E.E.Jones, S.Rahaman and Mrs.A.Wingrave 
 

Officers In 
Attendance 
 

Mrs.N.Pearce, M.Roberts, D.Griffiths, 
Mr. S Cook, N.Evans, A.Lewis and M. Thomas 
 

Cabinet Invitees: 
 

Councillors E.V.Latham and Mrs.S.Miller 
 

 

1. TO RECEIVE THE MINUTES OF THE ENVIRONMENT AND 
HIGHWAYS SCRUTINY COMMITTEE HELD ON 26 MAY 2016. 
 
Members noted the minutes. 
 

2. TO RECEIVE THE SCRUTINY FORWARD WORK PROGRAMME 
2016/2017. 
 
Members noted the forward work programme. 
 

3. PRE-SCRUTINY 
 
The Scrutiny Committee scrutinised the following matters: 
 
Cabinet Board Proposals 
 

i. Environment and Highways Performance Indicators for Quarter 4 
of 2015/2016 

 
Members considered the joint report on performance management 
and noted the waste services department had achieved the statutory 
target of 58% and were advised by officers that work will now 
continue to work towards the next targets of 64% and 70%. 
 

Page 5

Agenda Item 2



- 2 - 
 

70716 

Members noted that later on in the meeting there were reports in 
relation to footpaths and asked what the budget situation was for the 
maintenance of footpaths in the County Borough. Officers stated that 
the budget had reduced annually and the funding that was now 
available was purely for maintenance only. In recent times footpaths 
near urban areas have been targeted and tarmacking had been 
undertaken, this will allow the service to target well used routes in 
rural areas. 
 
Officers also advised that footpath maintenance is now a reactive 
service which responds when particular complaints are received and 
also prioritises the footpaths that are more frequently used. Officers 
continued that there were currently two officers available to undertake 
the maintenance across the County Borough. 
 
Members asked whether the Community Benefit Funds could be 
used for the maintenance of footpaths and officers replied that the 
allocation of the funding was out of their control although money 
cannot be spent on revenue projects. 
 
Following scrutiny the report was noted. 
 

ii. Asset Sponsorship 
 
Members considered a report in relation to asset sponsorship and the 
need to vary the existing contract with Immediate Solutions and the 
procurement procedures necessary to address the longer term 
position. 
 
Officers highlighted that the current contract had been in place since 
2011 and it helps deliver £96k that can assist with the delivery of the 
Council’s Forward Financial Plan. The requirement for a new contract 
will look to extend the positions available for sponsorship to include 
street lighting and grass verges for example. 
 
Members noted that there was a fine balance between generating 
income that is not detrimental to the environment or safety. Members 
asked if barriers were allowed on barriers on pavements and if not is 
it enforced. It was confirmed that as it stood there were several sites 
in use and if Members had specific examples of other sites then they 
should inform officers who could make arrangements to remove 
them. 
 

Page 6



- 3 - 
 

70716 

Members requested that the location of the sites be circulated for 
their information. 
 
Following scrutiny the Committee was supportive of the proposals to 
be considered by the Cabinet Board. 
 

iii. Environmental Health and Trading Standards – Changes to Officer 
Delegation 

 
Members were reminded that previously the functions of 
Environmental Health and Trading Standards had moved to become 
the responsibility of the Head of Planning. 
 
This report sought to add the Housing (Wales) Act 2014 to the list of 
legislation that is enforced by the Environmental Health and Trading 
Standards Service. 
 
Members noted that this was an important area as the Council now 
had powers to deal with private sector landlords and derelict housing 
which will be an important area to monitor going forward. 
 
Following scrutiny the Committee was supportive of the proposals to 
be considered by the Cabinet Board. 
 

iv. Business Improvement District 
 
Members considered a report that sought approval to introduce free 
car parking in Neath Town Centre Multi Storey Car Park after 3pm. 
 
Officers highlighted that the initiative would be trialled for a 12 month 
period with the Council reviewing whether the initiative had had an 
adverse effect on the Council’s parking income. 
Members raised concern that there has been an effect on footfall in 
Neath Town Centre due to revised traffic orders and how could this 
be quantified. Officers stated that it would be very difficult and costly 
to undertake a survey to identify any changes in footfall to shops. 
 
It was noted that officers within the property section would have 
information on how all town centres are performing. The last survey 
indicated that Neath town centre was performing well. 
 
Officers suggested that if a footfall survey was required, then the 
Chamber of Trade or BID could fund it. 
 

Page 7



- 4 - 
 

70716 

Members continued to speak about the issues on a Sunday following 
previous agreement to amend Traffic Orders and there are 
suggestions that the town centres were quieter but in contrast to this 
it was suggested there had been little change to how busy the town 
was and the main difference was it was now safer. However, it was 
noted that there remains a potential problem with street furniture and 
it was agreed that the Head of Planning bring the policy on street 
furniture and street traders to a future meeting of the Committee. 
 
Officers stated that the parking initiative cannot be implemented until 
the Neath Business Improvement District is legally constituted. 
 
Members noted that the third recommendation contained within the 
report should read “that the enforcement of the top level car park 
during the 12 month period be suspended after 3pm”. 
 
Following scrutiny the Committee was supportive of the proposals to 
be considered by the Cabinet Board. 
 

v. Foot Golf within the Gnoll Country Park 
 
Members considered the report that highlighted a potential income 
stream for the Council through the introduction of foot golf at the 
Gnoll Country Park. 
 
Members welcomed the additional facilities to generate income and 
stated that given all the changes to the park over the last couple of 
years in response to Forward Financial Plan Challenges it was 
suggested that the next meeting of the Committee due to be held on 
1st September be held at the Gnoll Country Park and provide 
Members with an opportunity to visit the special visitor attractions on 
the park. 
 
Following scrutiny the Committee was supportive of the proposals to 
be considered by the Cabinet Board. 
 

vi. Operational Business Plan for Waste Services 2016/2017 
 
Members considered the Business Plan for Waste Services which 
highlighted that there was now a new statutory target of 64% waste 
not sent to landfill. Members welcomed the work of recycle plus and 
were advised that a review would be undertaken in the autumn of 
2017 of recycle plus and any additional initiatives that are 
implemented. 

Page 8



- 5 - 
 

70716 

 
Members questioned Trade Waste and a previous report that 
originally highlighted an overspend of £68k but in another forum a 
figure of £35k was highlighted. Members were advised that the 
reports were each reporting on slightly different things. Income from 
trade waste had fallen which is reported as an overspend. 
 
Members were advised that potentially there will be changes to the 
terms and conditions of refuse staff and a consultative meeting had 
been held with trade unions and this was in relation to catch up days 
following Bank Holidays.. Currently catch up days are done on a 
voluntary basis but although gaps can potentially be filled by agency 
workers if it is not made compulsory then there is potential for service 
failure. 
 
In relation to agency workers Members questioned whether this 
affected service delivery. Officers confirmed that the impact is 
generally limited as driver roles are covered internally and agency 
staff are only used as loaders.. 
 
Members asked for an update on the number of applications made 
for an exemption to the side waste policy. It was confirmed that 
currently there had been circa 750 applications some of which are 
being visited where the requests seem excessive. Crews are 
recording where some individuals are putting out too many bags and 
these properties are being visited also. 
Members asked for clarity on the hygiene service budget and officers 
confirmed that it is part of the overall waste budget.  
Following scrutiny the Committee was supportive of the proposals to 
be considered by the Cabinet Board. 
 
vii. Operational Business Plan for Neighbourhood Services 
 
Officers presented the operational business plan for Neighbourhood 
Services. 
 
Members questioned the cleaning regime for bus shelters and were 
advised that it was generally ad hoc and on request. Further 
information stated that some bus shelters are not owned by us and 
are cleaned by the advertiser who has funded the bus shelter or 
Community Council. 
 
Members asked why the figure for parks/playing fields was so high 
considering the Council had disposed of a large number of 

Page 9



- 6 - 
 

70716 

parks/playing fields. Members asked for a breakdown on the funding 
at a future meeting. 
 
Following scrutiny the committee were supportive of the proposals to 
be considered by the Cabinet Board. 

 
 
 
 

CHAIRPERSON 

Page 10



Environment and Highways Scrutiny Committee 
Forward Work Programme 2016/17 

 
 

Date of Meeting Agenda Item 

7th July 2016 Quarter 4 Performance Monitoring 

 Pre-Scrutiny of Cabinet Items 

 

1st September 2016 Road Safety Service Report Card 

 Engineering Design and Programme Management Service Report Card 

 Quarter 1 Performance Monitoring 

 Reduce, Reuse Recycle Highlight Report  

 Pre-Scrutiny of Cabinet Items 

 

13th October 2016 Neighbourhood Services Service Report Card 

 Waste Services Service Report Card 

P
age 11

A
genda Item

 3



 Highways and Drainage Service Report Card 

 Pre-Scrutiny of Cabinet Items 

 

8th November 2016 Special Budget Scrutiny 

  

 

24th November 2016 Highways Development Control Service Report Card 

 Parking Services Service Report Card 

 Environmental Health and Trading Standards Service Report Cards 

 Quarter 2 Performance Monitoring 

 Reduce, Reuse Recycle Highlight Report 

 Pre-Scrutiny of Cabinet Items 

 

5th January 2017 Planning Policy Countryside and Wildlife Service Report Card 

P
age 12



ECR to be invited to 
consider Planning 

report Cards 

Building Services and Lighting Services Service Report Cards 

 Pre-Scrutiny of Cabinet Items 

 

16th February 2017 Integrated Transport Unit Report Card 

 Quarter 3 Performance Monitoring 

 Reduce, Reuse Recycle Highlight Report 

 Pre-Scrutiny of Cabinet Items 

 

30th March 2017  

  

 Pre-Scrutiny of Cabinet Items 

 

P
age 13



T
his page is intentionally left blank



NEATH PORT TALBOT COUNTY BOROUGH COUNCIL 
 

Environment and Highways Scrutiny Committee 
1st September 2016 

 
Report of the Head of Streetcare 

M. Roberts 
 

Matter for Monitoring  
 
Wards Affected:  All 
 
Corporate Improvement Objective – Reduce, Reuse, Recycle 
Report – Quarter 1 (April 1st – 30th June) 2016-17 
 
Purpose of Report 
 
1 To provide Members with the Reduce, Reuse, Recycle Highlight 

Report – Quarter 1, 2016-17, which provides a progress update for 
the first three months of 2016-17 for one of the six Corporate 
Improvement Plan objectives which falls within the remit of the 
Environment & Highway Scrutiny Committee. The report will 
enable the Environment & Highways Scrutiny Members to 
discharge their functions in relation to performance management. 

 
Executive Summary 
 
2 Overall we are on track to deliver what we have planned to deliver 

during 2016-2017  
 
3 We are progressing well with the Council’s Waste Strategy and 

have met the most recent statutory target of 58% for combined 
reuse, recycling and composting performance.  

 
4 We continue to change the way we deliver our services as agreed 

previously by Members with a view to achieving the next target of 
64% in 2019/20.  

 
Financial Impact 
 
5 The performance described in the attached highlight report is 

being delivered against a challenging financial backdrop 
 

Page 15

Agenda Item 5



 
Equality Impact Assessment 
 
6 In delivering the reduction, reuse and recycling of waste, equality 

issues are considered as part of the formal decision process in 
relation to individual measures. 

 

Workforce Impact 
 
7 Any workforce impacts are identified and considered as part of the 

decision process for individual measures to reduce, reuse and 
recycle waste.  Ongoing service changes prev
[...]
ng service; put 
in place longer term 
arrangements for the 
treatment of food 
waste by anaerobic 
digestion (which 
means composting 
food waste to produce 

4 5 20 H 1 
On 

going 
Head of 

Streetcare 

P
age 23



           
 
Highlight Report – April to June 2016 
 

 

 Page 6 of 6 

energy and fertilizer) 
and residual waste, 
plus restrictions on 
side waste.  

 
 
 
Risks are assessed in terms of proximity i.e. when the risk would occur. Estimating when a risk would occur helps prioritise the risk. 
 
The proximity scale to be used is: 

1. Zero to one year 
2. One year to two years 
3. Two years to three years 
4. Three years plus 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

P
age 24



 
 
 

NEATH PORT TALBOT COUNTY BOROUGH COUNCIL 
 

Environment and Highways Scrutiny Committee 
1st September 2016 

 
Report of the Head of Engineering & Transport 

D. W. Griffiths 
 

 
Matter for Monitoring 
 
Wards Affected:  All 
 
Engineering and Transport – Road Safety Report Card  
 
Purpose of Report 
 
1. To present for Scrutiny the Report Card for the Road Safety Unit. 
 
Executive Summary 
 
2. The Environment and Highways Cabinet Board on the 26th May  2016  
  approved the Divisional Business Plan for Engineering and Transport. 
 
3. Each Business Unit within the division is required to complete a  
  Report Card for each financial year, outlining the following:-  
 

 Performance against last year’s Action Plan and Targets.  

 The challenges and opportunities faced in the short and medium term.  

 The actions and targets for the 12 months from April 2016 to March 
2017.  

 
4. The Report Card, set out in Appendix A, summarises the service  
  priorities, key measures and key actions for the Road Safety Unit. 
 
Consultation Outcome 
 
5. Employees within the individual services and external customers  
  where relevant have been consulted in the development of the Report 
  Card.  
 
 
 
 
 
 Page 25

Agenda Item 6



 
 
 
Financial Impact  
 
6.  The work delivered is fund
[...]
 which is revenue funded.  The unit also undertakes work for the South Wales Trunk Road Agency, 

other divisions/Directorates and neighbouring Authorities. 
 

Programme Management and Commissioning unit is responsible for sourcing external funding through grants, programme 
monitoring and select list and framework contracts. 

 
The Section is located under the Head of Engineering and Transport within the Environment Directorate. 

 
 
 
 

P
age 42



  

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 
Section 2:  

Overall Summary of Performance for 2015-16 Financial Year 
 

 
• The reduction in staff numbers has been managed to reflect ongoing reductions in the Councils Capital Programme. 
• Use of the South West Wales Civil Engineering Contract and serial tenders has  reduced the time and cost involved   
in procurement  
•  Collaborative working with City and County of Swansea on schemes and using sharing specialist resources has 
maintained continuity of workload and covered gaps in specialist skills. i.e. Telematics, Bridge schemes and Costal 
Protection work. 
•  Integrated working between the design teams has smoothed out peaks/troughs in workload and capacity. 
•  The staff skill base has enabled the completion of significant projects. 
• Working on SWTRA Schemes has maintained continuity of the work load. 

 
              Sickness levels were below the Councils average, making the FTE days lost equating to 3.3 per FTE.  
 
 
 
 

P
age 43



  

 

Section 3:  
Service Priorities 2016-17 

 

Priority Actions to deliver priority Officer  
Responsible 

Timescale What will be different? 
Measures and/or  Outcomes 

1:  Complete the A474 Neath 
River Bridge Bont Fawr 
Aqueduct Strengthening and 
A4107 Pontrhydyfen masonry 
Wall Schemes. 

 

Construction Contracts 
have been signed, 
Contractors are on site 
and good progress is 
being made. 

H.I.Hasan March 2017  
           100% completed 

2: A474 Alltwen Hill bridge 
strengthening 

Design team progressing 
on the detailed
[...]
 2.2 Days  

 
 
 

P
age 47



  

  

 2015-16 Actual 
(Full Year) 

2015-16 Qtr. 1 
(cumulative) 

2016-17 Qtr. 1 
(cumulative) 

Corporate Measure (CM11): Staff engagement  Measure 
 

 
New 

 
New 

 

Corporate Measure (CM05): % of staff who have received a 

performance appraisal during 2016-17 (Target 100%) 

Number of staff who have received a performance appraisal 

during 2016-17  

100% 0% 0% 

Corporate Measure (CM06): Number of employees left due to 

unplanned departures 

0 0 0 

 
 
 

P
age 48



  

 

 
 

 
Section 7: Customer 

 

 
Engineering services has three complaints and three compliments during 2015/16 year. No customer surveys have been 
undertaken as the section undertakes both statutory and regulatory duties. 

 

Measure 2015-16 
Actual  

(Full Year) 

2015-16 
 Qtr. 1 

(cumulative) 

2016-17  
Qtr. 1 

(cumulative) 

Corporate Measure (CM07): Total number of complaints 
 
Internal 
 
External (from the public) 

3 0 2 

Corporate Measure (CM08):Total number of compliments 
 
Internal  
 
External (members of the public) 

3 0 1 

Corporate Measure (CM09): customer satisfaction measure/s None None 

Customer 
satisfaction 

will be 
measured 

during 16/17 
 

P
age 49



T
his page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	2 To receive the Minutes of the Environment and Highways Scrutiny Committee held on 7th July 2016.
	3 To receive the Scrutiny Forward Work Programme 2016/2017.
	5 Corporate Improvement Objective - Reduce, Reuse, Recycle Report - Quarter 1 2016-17
	RRR 2

	6 Road Safety Report Card
	7 Engineering Services Report Card



Minutes of the meeting


- 7 - 
 

10916 

ENVIRONMENT AND HIGHWAYS SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 
 

(Gnoll Country Park) 
 

Members Present:  1 September 2016 
 
 
Chairperson: 
 

Councillor I.D.Williams 
 

Councillors: 
 

M.Crowley, D.W.Davies, Mrs.R.Davies, 
C.Morgan and Mrs.A.Wingrave 
 

Officers In 
Attendance 
 

Mrs.N.Pearce, M.Roberts, D.Griffiths, M. Key, 
N.Evans, H.Hasan and Ms.J.Smith 
 

Cabinet Invitees: 
 

Councillors E.V.Latham and Mrs.S.Miller 
 

 

1. DECLARATION OF INTEREST 
 
The following Member declared the following interest at the 
commencement of the meeting: 
 
Cllr. A Wingrave: the report of the Head of Engineering and 
Transport; Proposed Traffic Orders Llandarcy Village as she lives in 
the area. 
 

2. TO RECEIVE THE MINUTES OF THE ENVIRONMENT AND 
HIGHWAYS SCRUTINY COMMITTEE HELD ON 7TH JULY 2016. 
 
Members considered the minutes of the previous meeting held on 7 
July 2016 and had the following comments. 
 
In relation to the comment with regards footpath maintenance it was 
highlighted that a request had been made in the middle of July still 
had not been undertaken. Officers stated that they would look into 
this and contact the relevant Member directly. 
 
A question was asked on asset sponsorship and although the Council 
receives approximately £96k clarity was required on how much the 
Council has to pay for the contract. It was stated that the Council 
pays nothing for the contract. 
 
Following scrutiny the minutes were agreed. 



- 8 - 
 

10916 

3. TO RECEIVE THE SCRUTINY FORWARD WORK PROGRAMME 
2016/2017. 
 
Members noted the forward work programme. 
 

4. CORPORATE IMPROVEMENT OBJECTIVE - REDUCE, REUSE, 
RECYCLE REPORT - QUARTER 1 2016-17 
 
Members considered a highlight report on the Corporate 
Improvement Objective: Reduce, Reuse, Recycle which provided a 
progress report on the first three months of 2016/2017. 
 
Officers stated that this was a new report that was previously only 
reported to the Corporate Directors Group and Members were asked 
to comment on the format of the report. 
 
Members were informed that the Recycle Plus programme continued 
to be rolled out. Officers stated that there had been instances where 
some households had been visited as they were presenting a large 
number of black bags. In some of these cases it was found that 
residents were running a business from their premises and they had 
subsequently changed to a trade waste contract. 
 
Officers advised Members that there was currently a review ongoing 
in relation to green waste collection and how the Council is different 
to the Welsh Government Blueprint. Once the review has been 
completed this will be presented to the Committee for their 
consideration and comment. 
 
A further review is also ongoing in relation to the MREC and once 
final analysis has been completed this will also be reported back to 
the Committee at a future date. 
 
Members noted that kerbside recycling continued to increase but 
there was a reduction last year in the amount of bottom ash recycling 
that was made following waste incineration.  The Council had met the 
58% target. 
 
Members asked whether flytipping had increased since the civic 
amenity site had reduced its opening hours.  Officers stated they 
would check the figures.  The ‘Stats-Wales’ website shows figures as 
follows: 
 
2013/14 - 1269 



- 9 - 
 

10916 

2014/15 - 1267 
2015/16 - 1271 
 
Figures for this year are being monitored 
 
Members raised concern that waste collection calendars had not 
been issued to residents and whether this was causing a problem. 
Officers stated that once recycle plus is fully rolled out this financial 
year  there will only be one waste collection system in place and the 
collection rounds can then be fully optimised including any collection 
day changes where required.  Officers would then look to reintroduce 
calendars but in the interim information was available on-line or via 
the Contact Centre.  
 
Members asked whether the vehicles have equipment on them that 
can assist with picking up any spillage as they assume this would be 
cheaper than sending a cleansing crew round after the collection. It 
was stated that supervisors try to instil into the crews the need to 
clean any spillage as much as possible but on occasions there are 
issues.. 
 
Following scrutiny the report was noted. 
 

5. ROAD SAFETY REPORT CARD 
 
Members considered the service report card for the Road Safety Unit. 
 
Officers stated the Council was in the top 3 for providing motorcycle 
training and this is reflected in our low accident rates. In addition adult 
cycling training has been established and 4 courses had been held so 
far with more planned in the future. 
 
Members noted that around the schools there needs to be more 
enforcement activity in relation to parking and Members asked for an 
update on the situation in relation to the number of wardens. Officers 
noted that the parking enforcement function was not part of the Road 
Safety function. The Head of Service advised that within parking 
services the Senior Supervisor role had now been backfilled and one 
new officer had been appointed. Over 50 applicants for the remaining 
vacant post were received. Once appointed, this would bring the total 
Enforcement Team to nine officers; two of which are Senior 
Supervisors. 
 



- 10 - 
 

10916 

Members asked how the training programmes are funded and it was 
confirmed that they are funded by Welsh Government currently.  
 
Following scrutiny the report was noted. 
 

6. ENGINEERING SERVICES REPORT CARD 
 
Members considered the Engineering Services Service Report Card. 
 
Members asked what specific progress is being made in relation to 
the aqueduct at Pontrhydyfen. Officers stated that the progress had 
been slow due to complications resulting from discussions with 
CADW relating to the scaffolding design which was a contractor’s 
responsibility. This has now been resolved and work on-site is 
progressing. 
 
Members asked what the two internal complaints were in relation to 
and it was confirmed that in fact the complaints were external and 
neither were upheld. 
 
Following scrutiny the report was noted. 
 

7. PRE-DECISION 
 
The Scrutiny Committee scrutinised the following matters: 
 
Cabinet Board Proposals 
 

i. Environment and Highways Performance Indicators for Quarter 
One 2016/2017. 

 
Members considered the latest performance indicator report.  
 
Officers advised that on 7th September the All Wales comparative 
data will be published by the Data Unit and this will highlight how the 
Council has performed in 2015/2016 against the other authorities in 
Wales. 
 
Officers further advised that due to the requirement for Councils to 
meet a specific target by a certain date many Councils have improved 
their recycling figures and there was not much difference between the 
lower and middle quartiles. 
 
Following Scrutiny the report was noted. 



- 11 - 
 

10916 

 
ii. Highway and Drainage Services Operational Business Plan 

 
Members were presented with the Highways and Drainage Services 
Operational Business Plan. 
 
Members were advised that further monitoring of the business plan 
will be undertaken through consideration of the relevant report cards. 
Officers stated that the Council had been 3rd previously on Highways 
Maintenance but could be 2nd in the most recent figures due to be 
published shortly. 
 
Following scrutiny the Committee was supportive of the proposals to 
be considered by the Cabinet Board. 
 
iii. Lighting Services Operational Business Plan 

 
Members considered the Lighting Services Operational Business 
Plan. 
 
Members asked what the externally funded works that the 
department undertook. Officers advised that this was generally works 
like putting up Christmas lights in various communities.  
A question was asked with the regards street lighting on the sea front 
at Aberavon and what the cost was. Officers stated that they would 
need to investigate this further and the information would be 
circulated outside of the meeting. 
 
Following scrutiny the Committee was supportive of the proposals to 
be considered by the Cabinet Board. 
 
iv. Air Quality Progress Report Wales 2016 

 
Members considered the progress report on Air Quality. 
 
Members noted that the Council was allowed up to 35 breaches of air 
quality and for 2016 there were 38 although these were currently 
under investigation and the number could fall. 
 
Members asked was it possible to compare how we perform against 
any similar area in the United Kingdom. Officers stated that this was 
very difficult to achieve because of the different variables affecting 
other towns/areas. 
 



- 12 - 
 

10916 

 
Following scrutiny the report was noted. 

 
 
 
 

CHAIRPERSON 


